

No. 15-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MELENE JAMES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF BOISE, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION  
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, STEVEN BONAS,  
STEVEN BUTLER, AND TIM KUKLA,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JOHN A. BUSH  
*Counsel of Record*  
199 N. Capitol Blvd., Suite 500  
Boise, ID 83701  
(208) 344-7700  
jabush@comstockbush.com

RICHARD H. SEAMON  
1297 Highland Dr.  
Moscow, ID 83843

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of this Court.....	13
A. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> and <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> ...	13
B. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of this Court Establishing the Supremacy of this Court’s Interpretation of Federal Statutes .....	18
II. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of Other Lower Courts .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of Other State Supreme Courts That Follow <i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> and <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> .....	24
B. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of Other State Supreme Courts That Recognize the Supremacy of this Court’s Decisions Interpreting Federal Statutes .....	28
III. The Question Presented Has Surpassing Importance for the Uniform Enforcement of Federal Rights in State Courts .....	30
IV. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle for Review of the Question Presented .....	32
A. The Question Presented Was Pressed and Passed Upon Below .....	32
B. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Ruling on the Question Presented Was Outcome- Determinative.....	34
C. The Question Presented Concerns the Supremacy of this Court’s Decisions in the Fundamentally Important and Timely Context of the Enforcement of Federal Civil Rights .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Idaho Supreme Court Opinion.....	App. 1
Idaho District Court Memorandum Decision and Order on Defendants’ Motion for Sum- mary Judgment.....	App. 64
Idaho Supreme Court Order Awarding Costs and Attorney Fees.....	App. 131
Idaho Supreme Court Order Denying Rehear- ing.....	App. 133
Excerpt of Respondent’s Brief on Appeal.....	App. 135
Excerpt of Memorandum in Support of Petition for Rehearing.....	App. 138
Excerpt of Memorandum in Opposition to Costs and Attorney Fees.....	App. 145

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	23
<i>Afzali v. State</i> , 326 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2014) .....	29
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hooper</i> , 134 S. Ct. 852 (2014).....	23
<i>Alley v. Taylor</i> , 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 119 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 30, 2001) .....	25
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co., Inc. v. Wilderness Society, et al.</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	30
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 560 U.S. 586 (2010) .....	30
<i>Bankston v. Pass Rd. Tire Ctr., Inc.</i> , 611 So. 2d 998 (Miss. 1992) .....	27
<i>Barstow v. State</i> , 742 S.W.2d 495 (Tex. App. 1987) .....	29
<i>Bitgood v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 481 A.2d 1001 (R.I. 1984) .....	28
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013).....	32
<i>California Correctional Peace Officers Assn. v. Virga</i> , 181 Cal.App. 4th 30 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2010) .....	25
<i>Casa Marie Hogar Geriatrico, Inc., et al. v. Esther Rivera-Santos, et al.</i> , 38 F.3d 615 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Chenevert v. Hilton</i> , 978 So. 2d 1078 (La. App. 3d Cir. 2008) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Waco v. Hester</i> , 805 S.W.2d 807 (Tex. Ct. App. 1990) .....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Pon</i> , 469 Mass. 296, 14 N.E.3d 182 (Mass. 2014).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Tedford</i> , 598 Pa. 639, 960 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2008).....	29
<i>Cuzze v. Univ. &amp; Cmty. Coll. Sys.</i> , 172 P.3d 131 (Nev. 2007).....	27
<i>Davidson v. Boone Cty.</i> , 745 N.E.2d 895 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	26
<i>DeNardo v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 775 P.2d 515 (Alaska 1989).....	24, 25
<i>Dowd v. City of New Richmond</i> , 405 N.W.2d 66 (Wis. 1987).....	28
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. 152 (1825).....	20
<i>Est. of Bohn v. Scott</i> , 915 P.2d 1239 (Ariz. App. 1st Div. 1996).....	25
<i>Flanagan v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 495 N.E.2d 345 (N.Y. 1986) .....	29
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011) .....	30
<i>Gardner v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of Wasatch County</i> , 178 P.3d 893 (Utah 2008).....	28
<i>Gates v. Discovery Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 679, 101 P.3d 552 (Cal. 2004) .....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Grp. Dekko Servs. LLC v. Miller</i> , 717 N.E.2d 967 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	29
<i>Haywood v. Alexander</i> , 121 So. 3d 972 (Ala. 2013) .....	29
<i>Hebert v. Louisiana</i> , 272 U.S. 312 (1926) .....	21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	26
<i>Herndon v. Georgia</i> , 295 U.S. 441 (1935) .....	33
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	12, 22
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fifth Third Bank, Nat. Ass’n</i> , 216 N.C. App. 482, 716 S.E.2d 850 (N.C. 2011) .....	29
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> 351 P.3d 1171 (2015) .....	1
<i>Jaynes v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 Va. 443, 666 S.E.2d 303 (Va. 2008).....	29
<i>Johnson v. City of Mobile</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2015 WL 5725089 (Ala. Sept. 30, 2015) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	18
<i>Karr v. Bermeosolo</i> , 129 P.3d 88 (Idaho 2005).....	33
<i>LaBarre v. Payne</i> , 329 S.E.2d 533 (Ga. App. 1985) .....	26
<i>Lefemine v. Wiedman</i> , 133 S. Ct. 9 (2012) .....	30
<i>Littlefield v. State</i> , 480 A.2d 731 (Me. 1984).....	29
<i>Lucas v. Riverside Park Condo. Unit Owners Ass’n</i> , 776 N.W.2d 801 (N.D. 2009).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>M.S. v. People</i> , 2013 CO 35, 303 P.3d 102 (Colo. 2013) .....	29
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	22, 23
<i>McCarthy v. Oregon Freeze Dry, Inc.</i> , 327 Ore. 185, 957 P.2d 1200 (Ore. 1998) .....	28
<i>Miller v. Henderson</i> , 322 S.E.2d 594 (N.C. Ct. App. 1984) .....	27
<i>Moran v. City of Lakeland</i> , 694 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 2d Dist. App. 1997) .....	26
<i>Nation v. State, Dept. of Correction</i> , 158 P.3d 953 (Idaho 2007) .....	33
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	21, 22
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	38
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) .....	30
<i>Oklahoma Personnel Serv. v. Alternate Staffing, Inc.</i> , 817 P.2d 1265 (Okla. 1991) .....	27
<i>Park v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 307 P.3d 503 (Or. Ct. App. 2013) .....	27
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Gillam</i> , 479 Mich. 253, 734 N.W.2d 585 (Mich. 2007).....	29
<i>Peraica v. Riverside-Brookfield High Sch. Dist. No. 208</i> , 999 N.E.2d 399 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2013).....	26
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	31
<i>Provident Inst. for Savings v. Massachusetts</i> , 73 U.S. 611 (1867).....	21
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	34
<i>Revering v. Ackerson</i> , 1995 WL 130618 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	26
<i>Riley v. Gibson</i> , 338 S.W.3d 230 (Ky. 2011).....	29
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	20
<i>Rubio v. Carlsbad Mun. Sch. Dist.</i> , 744 P.2d 919 (N.M. App. 1987) .....	27
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	18
<i>Santiago v. Municipality of Adjuntas</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 364 (D.P.R. 2010) .....	10
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) .....	30
<i>Shaw v. PACC Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 908 P.2d 308 (Or. 1995).....	29
<i>Shepherd v. Carbon County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 46 P.3d 634 (Mont. 2002) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shields v. Carbone</i> , 952 N.Y.S.2d 649 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	27
<i>Shuba v. Austintown Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1985 WL 10371 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985).....	27
<i>Simonian v. Town of Hull</i> , 1993 Mass. Super. LEXIS 17 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1993).....	26
<i>Singhaviroj v. Bd. of Educ. of Town of Fairfield</i> , 17 A.3d 1013 (Conn. 2011).....	25
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1128 (2005).....	36
<i>South Carolina v. Bailey</i> , 289 U.S. 412 (1933).....	21
<i>Sprague v. City of Burley</i> , 710 P.2d 566 (Idaho 1985).....	20
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 214 A.2d 393 (N.J. 1965).....	29
<i>State v. Golden’s Concrete Co.</i> , 962 P.2d 919 (Colo. 1998).....	25
<i>State v. Maine State Troopers Ass’n</i> , 491 A.2d 538 (Me. 1985).....	26
<i>State v. Mechtel</i> , 499 N.W.2d 662 (Wis. 1993).....	29
<i>State v. Radcliffe</i> , 164 Wash. 2d 900, 194 P.3d 250 (Wash. 2008).....	29
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Env. Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	33
<i>Studio 45 Discotheque, Inc. v. City of Union</i> , 2008 WL 583795 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 5, 2008).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Torres-Santiago v. Municipality of Adjuntas</i> , 693 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Gilbert Assocs.</i> , 345 U.S. 361 (1953).....	21
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	35
<i>Varney v. Genesee County Sheriff</i> , 393 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1986).....	26
<i>Varney v. O'Brien</i> , 383 N.W.2d 213 (Mich. App. 1985) .....	26
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Wash- ington State Pub. Disclosure Commn.</i> , 4 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2000).....	28
<i>Watkins v. City of Oakland</i> , 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990).....	17
<i>Youngbluth v. Youngbluth</i> , 2010 VT 40, ¶ 16, 188 Vt. 53, 6 A.3d 677 (Vt. 2010).....	29

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 2 .....	22
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 .....	1, 19

## STATUTES

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B).....	31
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794a(b).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2) .....	31
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12205.....	31
Idaho Code § 12-117 .....	12
Idaho Code § 12-121 .....	12
Title VII.....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ballotpedia, <i>Local government responses to Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (Oct. 2, 2015).....	38
Charles J. Dean, <i>Moore: Gay marriage ‘not in accordance with the Constitution’</i> (Mobile, AL), <i>Press-Register</i> , July 1, 2015, at A10 .....	38
S.Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. 4 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News at 5912.....	24
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 195 (10th ed. 2013) .....	33
